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SENATE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT & NATURAL RESOURCES 
 

April 08, 2013 Hearing Room C 
3:00 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Jackie Dingfelder, Chair 

Sen. Bill Hansell 
Sen. Mark Hass 
Sen. Peter Courtney 

 
 
MEMBERS EXCUSED: Sen. Alan Olsen, Vice-Chair 
 Sen. Alan Bates 
 
 
STAFF PRESENT: Beth Reiley, Committee Administrator 

Jennifer Lutman, Committee Assistant 
 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: SB 117 – Work Session 
 SB 830 – Public Hearing and Work Session 
 SB 835 – Public Hearing and Work Session 
 SB 840 – Public Hearing and Work Session 
 SB 692 – Work Session 

 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 

3:02:38 PM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Dingfelder 
 
3:02:47 PM SB 117-Work Session 
3:02:55 PM {Exhibit} 1: Beth Reiley, Committee Administrator 
3:03:42 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:03:48 PM Reiley 
3:03:51 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:04:00 PM Sen. Hansell 
3:04:04 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:04:26 PM Marge Kafoury, Oregon Beverage Recycling Cooperative 
3:04:30 PM Shawn Miller, Northwest Grocery Association 
3:04:59 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:05:23 PM MOTION: SEN. HASS MOVES TO ADOPT THE -5 AMENDMENTS 
3:05:27 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:05:33 PM VOTE: 3-0-2 
3:05:34 PM AYES: HANSELL, HASS, DINGFELDER 
3:05:35 PM EXCUSED: BATES, OLSEN 
3:05:38 PM MOTION: SEN. HASS MOVES SB 117 DO PASS AS AMENDED 
3:05:45 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:06:10 PM VOTE: 3-0-2 



SENR 
April 08, 2013 

Page 2 of 9 

This recording log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules.  For complete contents, refer to the digital audio recording. 

3:06:19 PM AYES: HANSELL, HASS, DINGFELDER 
3:06:20 PM EXCUSED: BATES, OLSEN 
3:06:21 PM CARRIER: SEN. HASS WILL LEAD DISCUSSION ON THE FLOOR 
 
3:06:24 PM SB 830-Public Hearing 
3:06:29 PM Beth Reiley, Committee Administrator 
3:07:10 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:07:35 PM Governor John Kitzhaber 
3:12:35 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:12:39 PM Governor Kitzhaber 
3:12:42 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:12:46 PM Sen. Hansell 
3:12:55 PM Governor Kitzhaber 
3:13:36 PM Sen. Hansell 
3:13:43 PM Governor Kitzhaber 
3:13:56 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:13:58 PM Sen. Fred Girod, Senate District 9 
3:18:18 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:18:20 PM Brett Brownscombe, Natural Resource Policy Advisor, Governor's Office 
3:18:23 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:18:26 PM Sen. Hansell 
3:18:43 PM Sen. Girod 
3:19:06 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:19:08 PM Governor Kitzhaber 
3:20:20 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:20:22 PM Sen. Hansell 
3:20:30 PM Governor Kitzhaber 
3:20:38 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:21:13 PM {Exhibit} 2: Roy Elicker, Director, Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife 
3:22:38 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:22:42 PM Ed Bowles, Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife 
3:22:45 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:23:01 PM Bowles 
3:24:57 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:25:09 PM Bowles 
3:25:35 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:25:38 PM Sen. Hansell 
3:25:53 PM Bowles 
3:27:27 PM Sen. Hansell 
3:27:36 PM Bowles 
3:28:49 PM Sen. Hansell 
3:29:00 PM Bowles 
3:30:22 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:31:23 PM {Exhibit} 3: Paul Lumley, Executive Director, Columbia River Inter-Tribal 

Fish Commission 
3:38:28 PM Chair Dingfelder 
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3:39:03 PM Bob Rees, President, Northwest Guides and Anglers Association 
3:41:12 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:41:14 PM {Exhibit} 4: Liz Hamilton, Executive Director, Northwest Sportfishing 

Industry Association 
3:45:33 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:45:36 PM Bruce Polley, Coastal Conservation Association of Oregon 
3:47:45 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:48:11 PM Trey Carskadon, Northwest Sportfishing Industry Association 
3:50:35 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:50:38 PM {Exhibit} 5: B.G. Eilertson, Fisherman's Marine and Outdoor 
3:52:18 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:52:22 PM Bob Oleson, Association of Northwest Steelheaders 
3:52:56 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:53:00 PM Tom Wolf, Chair, Oregon Council of Trout Unlimited 
3:54:44 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:55:19 PM Cary Johnson, Oregon Legislative Co-Chair, Salmon for All 
4:00:54 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:01:00 PM Bruce Buckmaster, retired, Bio-Oregon; Salmon for All 
4:05:43 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:05:48 PM Faye Jensen, Portland resident 
4:08:14 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:08:19 PM Steve Fick, West Coast Seafood Processors Association 
4:10:18 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:10:22 PM Sen. Hansell 
4:10:39 PM Johnson 
4:11:03 PM Fick 
4:11:35 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:11:53 PM {Exhibit} 6: witness registration 
 
4:12:09 PM SB 835-Public Hearing 
4:12:39 PM Beth Reiley, Committee Administrator 
4:13:11 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:13:14 PM {Exhibit} 7: Sen. Mark Hass, Senate District 14 
4:15:14 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:15:16 PM Sen. Hansell 
4:16:18 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:16:22 PM Sen. Doug Whitsett, Senate District 28 
4:20:05 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:20:08 PM Rep. David Gomberg, House District 10 
4:21:48 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:22:21 PM Sen. Hass 
4:22:33 PM {Exhibit} 8: Vernon Kershner, President, Jordan Valley Rodeo Board 
4:27:04 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:27:07 PM {Exhibit} 9: Todd Gulch, Jordan Valley Rodeo Board 
4:29:52 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:30:07 PM {Exhibit} 10-11: Jerry Raburn, Jordan Valley resident 
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4:33:27 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:33:32 PM Raburn 
4:34:54 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:35:00 PM Sen. Hass 
4:35:23 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:35:30 PM Kershner 
4:36:11 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:36:16 PM Kershner 
4:36:27 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:37:13 PM {Exhibit} 12-13: Jake Roe, Mayor, Jordan Valley; Vice Chairman, Jordan 

Valley School District 
4:41:00 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:41:08 PM {Exhibit} 14: Wannie Mackenzie, Jordan Valley Rodeo Board 
4:44:41 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:44:42 PM Mackenzie 
4:44:43 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:44:48 PM {Exhibit} 15: Bob Skinner, Oregon resident; past President, Oregon 

Cattlemen's Association 
4:48:07 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:48:14 PM {Exhibit} 16: Toby de la Torre, Charros Federation USA 
4:50:58 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:51:01 PM Torre 
4:52:45 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:53:32 PM Miguel Serrano, Charros Federation of Oregon 
4:55:35 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:55:41 PM {Exhibit} 17: Ivan Orozco, The O’s Stables and Arena 
4:57:38 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:57:41 PM Ismael Jaramillo, Secretary, Charros Federation of Oregon 
4:59:00 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:59:03 PM Denice Hernandez, Oregon resident 
4:59:46 PM Chair Dingfelder 
5:00:12 PM David Aiken, Portland resident 
5:03:56 PM Chair Dingfelder 
5:04:32 PM Cindy Birko, Dallas resident 
5:06:45 PM Chair Dingfelder 
5:06:50 PM {Exhibit} 18-19: Sarah Sellin-Eiler, small business owner; equestrian 
5:09:17 PM Chair Dingfelder 
5:09:20 PM {Exhibit} 20: Dr. Barbara Kahl, veterinarian 
5:16:13 PM Chair Dingfelder 
5:16:14 PM Kahl 
5:16:54 PM Chair Dingfelder 
5:17:09 PM {Exhibit} 21: witness registration 
5:17:10 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
5:17:11 PM {Exhibit} 22: Marsha Armstrong, Oregon resident 
5:17:12 PM {Exhibit} 23: Barbara and Ken Arnold, Oregon residents 
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5:17:12 PM {Exhibit} 24: Glen Banner, Oregon resident 
5:17:12 PM {Exhibit} 25: Jerry Boyd, 3 Bits Ranch 
5:17:12 PM {Exhibit} 26: Caitlin Buermann, Oregon resident 
5:17:12 PM {Exhibit} 27: Jim Carnahan, Oregon resident 
5:17:12 PM {Exhibit} 28: Denise Christianson, Oregon resident 
5:17:12 PM {Exhibit} 29: Anne Clark, Oregon resident 
5:17:12 PM {Exhibit} 30: Lee Ann Conro, Oregon resident 
5:17:12 PM {Exhibit} 31: James Downing, Oregon resident 
5:17:12 PM {Exhibit} 32: Penelope French, Oregon resident 
5:17:12 PM {Exhibit} 33: Michael Getty, Oregon resident 
5:17:12 PM {Exhibit} 34: Jeana Hall, Oregon rancher 
5:17:12 PM {Exhibit} 35: Larry Hammond, Oregon resident 
5:17:12 PM {Exhibit} 36: Andi Harmon, Last Chance Ranch 
5:17:12 PM {Exhibit} 37: JoAnn Hefner, Eastern Oregon Livestock Show 
5:17:12 PM {Exhibit} 38: Tristan Henke, Oregon resident 
5:17:12 PM {Exhibit} 39: Beverly Howe, Oregon resident 
5:17:12 PM {Exhibit} 40: Kathleen Johnston, Oregon resident 
5:17:12 PM {Exhibit} 41: Patricia Johnston, Oregon resident 
5:17:12 PM {Exhibit} 42: Dan Joyce, Oregon resident 
5:17:12 PM {Exhibit} 43: Kit Kamo, Snake River Economic Development Alliance 
5:17:12 PM {Exhibit} 44: Vicki McConnell, Oregon resident 
5:17:12 PM {Exhibit} 45: Joel Mcelhannon, Oregon resident 
5:17:12 PM {Exhibit} 46: Dustin Miller, Oregon resident 
5:17:12 PM {Exhibit} 47: Pat Larson, Union County Cattlemen 
5:17:12 PM {Exhibit} 48: Carmen Orozco, Oregon resident 
5:17:12 PM {Exhibit} 49: John Peiffer, Oregon resident 
5:17:12 PM {Exhibit} 50: Marcy Peterson, Idaho resident 
5:17:12 PM {Exhibit} 51: Sheila Quintero, Oregon resident 
5:17:12 PM {Exhibit} 52: Cory Roe, Oregon resident 
5:17:12 PM {Exhibit} 53: Gerardo Salinas, Oregon resident 
5:17:13 PM {Exhibit} 54: 9 Oregon residents 
5:17:13 PM {Exhibit} 55: Monel Shelley, Oregon resident 
5:17:13 PM {Exhibit} 56: Kristen Shelman, Oregon resident 
5:17:13 PM {Exhibit} 57: Wayne Sieg, Oregon resident 
5:17:13 PM {Exhibit} 58: Glen Singleton, Oregon resident 
5:17:13 PM {Exhibit} 59: Jeanne Sothern, Oregon resident 
5:17:13 PM {Exhibit} 60: Bill and Colleen Taylor, Oregon residents 
5:17:13 PM {Exhibit} 61: Jill Toevs, Oregon resident 
5:17:13 PM {Exhibit} 62: Alex Urena Jr., Oregon resident 
5:17:13 PM {Exhibit} 63: Erick Urena, Oregon resident 
5:17:13 PM {Exhibit} 64: Michaele Weis, Oregon resident 
5:17:13 PM {Exhibit} 65: Don Welliver, Oregon resident 
5:17:13 PM {Exhibit} 66: Dean and Petrina White, Oregon residents 
5:17:13 PM {Exhibit} 67: Leland Wilson, Oregon resident 
5:17:14 PM {Exhibit} 68: Michelle Tapia Hurtado, Oregon resident 
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5:17:17 PM SB 840-Public Hearing 
5:17:30 PM {Exhibit} 69: Beth Reiley, Committee Administrator 
5:17:39 PM Chair Dingfelder 
5:17:50 PM Reiley 
5:18:16 PM Chair Dingfelder 
5:18:43 PM Jeff Bissonnette, Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon 
5:20:02 PM Chair Dingfelder 
5:20:12 PM Brian Krieg, Plumbing Mechanical Contractors Association; Plumbing 

Heating Cooling Contractors Association; Plumbing Manufacturers 
International 

5:21:37 PM Chair Dingfelder 
5:22:15 PM {Exhibit} 70: witness registration 
5:22:23 PM Meeting Recessed 
5:23:24 PM Meeting Reconvened 
 
5:23:27 PM SB 840-Work Session 
5:23:34 PM MOTION: SEN. HASS MOVES TO ADOPT THE -1 AMENDMENTS 
5:23:38 PM Chair Dingfelder 
5:23:51 PM VOTE: 4-0-2 
5:23:52 PM AYES: HANSELL, HASS, COURTNEY, DINGFELDER 
5:23:53 PM EXCUSED: BATES, OLSEN 
5:23:57 PM MOTION: SEN. HASS MOVES SB 840 DO PASS AS AMENDED 
5:24:04 PM Chair Dingfelder 
5:24:36 PM VOTE: 4-0-2 
5:24:37 PM AYES: HANSELL, HASS, COURTNEY, DINGFELDER 
5:24:38 PM EXCUSED: BATES, OLSEN 
5:24:39 PM CARRIER: SEN. DINGFELDER WILL LEAD DISCUSSION ON THE 

FLOOR 
 
5:24:45 PM SB 692-Work Session 
5:25:01 PM {Exhibit} 71: Beth Reiley, Committee Administrator 
5:25:11 PM Chair Dingfelder 
5:25:33 PM Marty Stipe, Oregon Department of Energy 
5:25:57 PM Chair Dingfelder 
5:27:01 PM Stipe 
5:27:23 PM Chair Dingfelder 
5:27:55 PM MOTION: SEN. HASS MOVES TO ADOPT THE -4 AMENDMENTS 
5:27:59 PM Chair Dingfelder 
5:28:06 PM VOTE: 4-0-2 
5:28:07 PM AYES: HANSELL, HASS, COURTNEY, DINGFELDER 
5:28:08 PM EXCUSED: BATES, OLSEN 
5:28:27 PM MOTION: SEN. HASS MOVES SB 692 DO PASS AS AMENDED 
5:28:33 PM Chair Dingfelder 
5:28:58 PM VOTE: 4-0-2 
5:28:59 PM AYES: HANSELL, HASS, COURTNEY, DINGFELDER 
5:29:00 PM EXCUSED: BATES, OLSEN 
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5:29:02 PM CARRIER: SEN. DINGFELDER WILL LEAD DISCUSSION ON THE 
FLOOR 

 
5:29:17 PM SB 830-Work Session 
5:29:26 PM Beth Reiley, Committee Administrator 
5:29:40 PM Chair Dingfelder 
5:29:42 PM Reiley 
5:29:43 PM Chair Dingfelder 
5:29:44 PM MOTION: SEN. HASS MOVES SB 830 DO PASS AND BE REFERRED 

TO WAYS AND MEANS BY PRIOR REFERENCE 
5:29:52 PM Chair Dingfelder 
5:30:05 PM Sen. Hansell 
5:31:01 PM Chair Dingfelder 
5:31:19 PM Ed Bowles, Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife 
5:32:35 PM Chair Dingfelder 
5:32:39 PM Roy Elicker, Director, Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife 
5:33:14 PM Bowles 
5:33:46 PM Chair Dingfelder 
5:33:50 PM Sen. Hansell 
5:34:11 PM Chair Dingfelder 
5:34:28 PM VOTE: 3-1-2 
5:34:29 PM AYES: HASS, COURTNEY, DINGFELDER 
5:34:30 PM NAYS: HANSELL 
5:34:31 PM EXCUSED: BATES, OLSEN 
 
5:34:44 PM SB 835-Work Session 
5:34:48 PM {Exhibit} 72: Beth Reiley, Committee Administrator 
5:35:05 PM Chair Dingfelder 
5:35:07 PM MOTION: SEN. HASS MOVES SB 835 DO PASS 
5:35:12 PM Chair Dingfelder 
5:35:20 PM Sen. Hass 
5:36:16 PM Chair Dingfelder 
5:36:20 PM Sen. Hansell 
5:36:24 PM Chair Dingfelder 
5:36:39 PM VOTE: 4-0-2 
5:36:40 PM AYES: HANSELL, HASS, COURTNEY, DINGFELDER 
5:36:41 PM EXCUSED: BATES, OLSEN 
5:36:53 PM CARRIERS: SEN. HASS AND SEN. HANSELL WILL LEAD DISCUSSION 

ON THE FLOOR 
5:37:03 PM Reiley 
5:37:07 PM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Dingfelder 
 
  

Exhibit Summary 
 

3:02:55 PM {Exhibit} 1: SB 117, -5 amendments, staff, 6 pp 
3:21:13 PM {Exhibit} 2: SB 830, written testimony, Roy Elicker, 2 pp 
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3:31:23 PM {Exhibit} 3: SB 830, written testimony of N. Kathryn Brighman, Paul 
Lumley, 3 pp  

3:41:14 PM {Exhibit} 4: SB 830, written testimony and written information, Liz 
Hamilton, 8 pp 

3:50:38 PM {Exhibit} 5: SB 830, written testimony, B.G. Eilertson, 1 p 
4:11:53 PM {Exhibit} 6: SB 830, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
4:13:14 PM {Exhibit} 7: SB 835, written testimony, Sen. Hass, 2 pp 
4:22:33 PM {Exhibit} 8: SB 835, written testimony, Vernon Kershner, 1 p 
4:27:07 PM {Exhibit} 9: SB 835, written testimony of Brian Wolfe, Todd Gulch, 2 pp 
4:30:07 PM {Exhibit} 10: SB 835, written testimony, Jerry Raburn, 2 pp 
4:30:07 PM {Exhibit} 11: SB 835, written information, Jerry Raburn, 1 p 
4:37:13 PM {Exhibit} 12: SB 835, written testimony, Jake Roe, 2 pp  
4:37:13 PM {Exhibit} 13: SB 835, poster, Jake Roe, 1 p 
4:41:08 PM {Exhibit} 14: SB 835, written testimony, Wannie Mackenzie, 1 p 
4:44:48 PM {Exhibit} 15: SB 835, written testimony, Bob Skinner, 3 pp 
4:48:14 PM {Exhibit} 16: SB 835, written information, Toby de la Torre, 6 pp 
4:55:41 PM {Exhibit} 17: SB 835, written testimony, Ivan Orozco, 1 p 
5:06:50 PM {Exhibit} 18: SB 835, written testimony, Sarah Sellin-Eiler, 2 pp 
5:06:50 PM {Exhibit} 19: SB 835, written testimony of Martin Hill, Sarah Sellin-Eiler, 3 

pp 
5:09:20 PM {Exhibit} 20: SB 835, written testimony and written information, Dr. 

Barbara Kahl, 6 pp 
5:17:09 PM {Exhibit} 21: SB 835, witness registration, staff, 2 pp 
5:17:11 PM {Exhibit} 22: SB 835, written testimony, Marsha Armstrong, 1 p 
5:17:12 PM {Exhibit} 23: SB 835, written testimony, Barbara and Ken Arnold, 1 p 
5:17:12 PM {Exhibit} 24: SB 835, written testimony, Glen Banner, 1 p 
5:17:12 PM {Exhibit} 25: SB 835, written testimony, Jerry Boyd, 1 p 
5:17:12 PM {Exhibit} 26: SB 835, written testimony, Caitlin Buermann, 1 p 
5:17:12 PM {Exhibit} 27: SB 835, written testimony, Jim Carnahan, 1 p 
5:17:12 PM {Exhibit} 28: SB 835, written testimony, Denise Christianson, 1 p 
5:17:12 PM {Exhibit} 29: SB 835, written testimony, Anne Clark, 1 p 
5:17:12 PM {Exhibit} 30: SB 835, written testimony, Lee Ann Conro, 1 p 
5:17:12 PM {Exhibit} 31: SB 835, written testimony, James Downing, 1 p 
5:17:12 PM {Exhibit} 32: SB 835, written testimony, Penelope French, 1 p 
5:17:12 PM {Exhibit} 33: SB 835, written testimony, Michael Getty, 1 p 
5:17:12 PM {Exhibit} 34: SB 835, written testimony, Jeana Hall, 1 p 
5:17:12 PM {Exhibit} 35: SB 835, written testimony, Larry Hammond, 1 p 
5:17:12 PM {Exhibit} 36: SB 835, written testimony, Andi Harmon, 1 p 
5:17:12 PM {Exhibit} 37: SB 835, written testimony, JoAnn Hefner, 1 p 
5:17:12 PM {Exhibit} 38: SB 835, written testimony, Tristan Henke, 1 p 
5:17:12 PM {Exhibit} 39: SB 835, written testimony, Beverly Howe, 1 p 
5:17:12 PM {Exhibit} 40: SB 835, written testimony, Kathleen Johnston, 1 p 
5:17:12 PM {Exhibit} 41: SB 835, written testimony, Patricia Johnston, 1 p 
5:17:12 PM {Exhibit} 42: SB 835, written testimony, Dan Joyce, 1 p 
5:17:12 PM {Exhibit} 43: SB 835, written testimony, Kit Kamo, 1 p 
5:17:12 PM {Exhibit} 44: SB 835, written testimony, Vicki McConnell, 1 p 
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5:17:12 PM {Exhibit} 45: SB 835, written testimony, Joel Mcelhannon, 1 p 
5:17:12 PM {Exhibit} 46: SB 835, written testimony, Dustin Miller, 1 p 
5:17:12 PM {Exhibit} 47: SB 835, written testimony, Pat Larson, 1 p 
5:17:12 PM {Exhibit} 48: SB 835, written testimony, Carmen Orozco, 1 p 
5:17:12 PM {Exhibit} 49: SB 835, written testimony, John Peiffer, 1 p 
5:17:12 PM {Exhibit} 50: SB 835, written testimony, Marcy Peterson, 1 p 
5:17:12 PM {Exhibit} 51: SB 835, written testimony, Sheila Quintero, 1 p 
5:17:12 PM {Exhibit} 52: SB 835, written testimony, Cory Roe, 1 p 
5:17:12 PM {Exhibit} 53: SB 835, written testimony, Gerardo Salinas, 1 p 
5:17:13 PM {Exhibit} 54: SB 835, email testimony, 9 Oregon residents, 5 pp 
5:17:13 PM {Exhibit} 55: SB 835, written testimony and images, Monel Shelley, 3 pp 
5:17:13 PM {Exhibit} 56: SB 835, written testimony, Kristen Shelman, 2 pp 
5:17:13 PM {Exhibit} 57: SB 835, written testimony, Wayne Sieg, 1 p 
5:17:13 PM {Exhibit} 58: SB 835, written testimony, Glen Singleton, 3 pp 
5:17:13 PM {Exhibit} 59: SB 835, written testimony, Jeanne Sothern, 1 p 
5:17:13 PM {Exhibit} 60: SB 835, written testimony, Bill and Colleen Taylor, 1 p 
5:17:13 PM {Exhibit} 61: SB 835, written testimony, Jill Toevs, 1 p 
5:17:13 PM {Exhibit} 62: SB 835, written testimony, Alex Urena Jr., 1 p 
5:17:13 PM {Exhibit} 63: SB 835, written testimony, Erick Urena, 1 p 
5:17:13 PM {Exhibit} 64: SB 835, written testimony, Michaele Weis, 2 pp 
5:17:13 PM {Exhibit} 65: SB 835, written testimony, Don Welliver, 1 p 
5:17:13 PM {Exhibit} 66: SB 835, written testimony, Dean and Petrina White, 1 p 
5:17:13 PM {Exhibit} 67: SB 835, written testimony, Leland Wilson, 1 p 
5:17:14 PM {Exhibit} 68: SB 835, written testimony, Michelle Tapia Hurtado, 1 p 
5:17:30 PM {Exhibit} 69: SB 840, -1 amendments, staff, 3 pp 
5:22:15 PM {Exhibit} 70: SB 840, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
5:25:01 PM {Exhibit} 71: SB 692, -4 amendments, staff, 50 pp 
5:34:48 PM {Exhibit} 72: SB 835, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p 
 

 


